

Information to the shareholders

CS Investment Funds 2

Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law

5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg, R.C.S. Luxembourg B 124.019

(the "Company")

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of **Credit Suisse (Lux) Global Balanced Convertible Bond Fund**, (the "**Subfund**") that Credit Suisse Fund Management S.A., the management company of the Company, has decided to appoint **Credit Suisse Investment Partners (Switzerland) Ltd** ("**CSIP**") as the new investment manager of the Subfund with effect as of **1 May 2020** in replacement of Credit Suisse Asset Management (Schweiz) AG, Zurich ("**CSAM**"), the current investment manager of the Subfund.

Investors shall note that the change of investment manager is the consequence of the integration of CSAM's convertibles business along with the transfer of the investment management team (currently in charge of the management of the Subfund) from CSAM to AgaNola AG, Pfaeffikon Schwyz ("AgaNola"), which has become part of the Credit Suisse group and changed its name into "Credit Suisse Investment Partners (Switzerland) Ltd" (CSIP).

The above change does not affect the investment policy of the Subfund and does not have any impact on its fee structure.

Shareholders should note that, once the above change enters into effect, the new prospectus of the Company, Key Investor Information Document (KIID), latest annual and semi-annual reports as well as the articles of incorporation may be obtained at the registered office of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the prospectus.

These documents are also available on www.credit-suisse.com.

Luxembourg, 30 April 2020

The Board of Directors

1